

**CNR No. DLST01-008422-2023**  
**SC No. 379 of 2023**  
**State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 140/2023**  
**PS Saket**

**03.01.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Rajat Pandit, Ld. Counsel for accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.  
Ms. Arti Prasad, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan. Same it taken on record.

Heard. Records perused.

Since accused Ajay Singh Chauhan has engaged a private counsel, **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC stands discharged from the present case. Order dasti.**

Matter is otherwise at the stage of prosecution evidence, however, summons to PW/Complainant Ms. M. Radha have not been issued by the Ahlmad.

It is submitted by the Ahlmad that the entire case file was requisitioned by the Copying Agency and the same has been received back yesterday evening.

In such eventuality, Ahlmad was duty bound to request for the file for the purpose of issuance of summons as both the accused persons have been running in judicial custody and examination of the complainant was required to be conducted today.

Contd....

:2:

**Ahlmad is issued a strict warning to remain careful in future.**

**Let PW/Complainant Ms. M. Radha (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.**

**List now for prosecution evidence on 30.01.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/03.01.2024**