

SC No. 379/2023

State Vs. Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj and Ors

FIR no.140/2023

PS Saket

30.01.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State.
Both the accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Suresh Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.

Bail Roster for the month of January 2024 has been assigned to this Court.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.

Summons to complainant not received back.

Let an explanation be called from Branch Incharge VB, PS Saket for next date of hearing as to why report on the summons have not been received today.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Kameshwar Singh that main counsel is down with fever and is unable to appear today. Accused Ajay Singh Chauhan submits that his private counsel may be discharged from this case and his request for appointment of Ms. Lakshmi Bidhuri (LAC), En No. D/1541/07, Chamber no. 765, Lawyers Block, Saket Courts, New Delhi, mobile no. 9971148889, who is also representing him in one POCSO case may be considered, in this case as well.

In view of the above request made by accused Ajay Singh Chauhan, his private counsel stands discharged. **A request be sent to Legal Aid, South District for appointment of Ms. Lakshmi Bidhuri (LAC), En No. D/1541/07, Chamber no. 765, Lawyers Block, Saket Courts, New Delhi, mobile no.**

9971148889 to represent the accused Ajay Singh Chauhan in this case.

PW/complainant be also summoned again through IO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

IO be also notified to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

List now for prosecution evidence on 23.02.2024.

Copy of this order be sent to Legal Aid, South District for information and compliance.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/30.01.2024**

At this stage, Advocate Ms. Lakshmi Bidhuri has appeared and is apprised for the aforesaid development. She has agreed to represent the accused Ajay Singh Chauhan and submits that she would obtain the copy of charge sheet and other documents from the previous counsel.

List on date already fixed i.e. 23.02.2024.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/30.01.2024**