

**CNR No. DLST01-008422-2023**  
**SC No. 379 of 2023**  
**State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 140/2023**  
**PS Neb Sarai**  
**04.03.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused produced from JC.  
Ms. Anmol Kaur, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused  
Ajay Singh Chauhan for LAC Ms. Laxmi Bidhuri.  
Sh. Vinod Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.  
PW/Complainant/Injured M. Radha through CISCO  
WebEx video conferencing.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.  
Complainant / injured M. Radha has joined through CISCO  
WebEx video conferencing and submitted that threats have been  
extended to her to desist from deposing against the accused  
persons and that is why she is unable to appear today in the Court  
and that she may be provided adequate security.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons have  
vehemently opposed the appearance of complainant / injured  
through CISCO WebEx video conferencing and submitted that  
none from the accused side is influencing or threatening the  
complainant/ injured.

At this stage, PW/Complainant M. Radha submits  
that at present she is residing at B-125A, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vasant Kunj  
Enclave, New Delhi and her mobile phone no. is 9971361887.

**Let PW/Complainant/Injured M. Radha**  
**(mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be**  
**summoned through the SHO concerned at her above-**  
**mentioned address for 21.03.2024 and 22.03.2024.**

Contd....

:2:

**MHC(M) with case property be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next dates of hearing.**

**Considering the sensitivity of the case, SHO PS Saket is hereby notified to ensure the presence of injured/complainant on the next date of hearings by providing her adequate security while commuting to and from the Court.**

**Investigating Officer shall also be notified to ensure the presence of complainant/injured PW M. Radha in the Court. by ensuring her safety and security.**

**List now for prosecution evidence on 21.03.2024 at 02:00 PM and 22.03.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

**Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Investigating Officer as well as SHO concerned.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/04.03.2024**