

CNR No. DLST01-008422-2023

SC No. 379 of 2023

State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.

FIR No. 140/2023

PS Saket

22.04.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Vinod Sharma, Sh. Anant Gautam and Sh. Rajat Mathur, Ld. Counsels for accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Ms. Lakshmi Bidhuri, Ld. LAC for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.
PW Sh. Raj Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW2 Sh. Raj Kumar has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of both accused persons and discharged.

It is submitted by Naib prosecution that despite telephonic conversation with the Investigating Officer to apprise the status of FSL Result in the present case, no response has been given and neither the Investigating Officer has appeared.

In view of this, **let SHO concerned be notified to remain present on the next date of hearing along with status of FSL Result.**

It is also noted that on 22.03.2024, worthy DCP was also directed to follow up the FSL Result considering the sensitivity of the matter and report to the Court but no report was filed on behalf of worthy DCP concerned.

Contd....

:2:

DCP concerned is again directed to apprise the Court about the status of FSL Result and file his report in this regard on the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, let PW Govind Singh (mentioned at Serial No. 04 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 15.05.2024 at 02:00 PM.

Let PW Akhil Chakravorty (mentioned at Serial No. 05 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 16.05.2024 at 02:00 PM.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next dates of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 15.05.2024 at 02:00 PM and 16.05.2024 at 02:00 PM.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the SHO concerned as well as to the worthy DCP concerned for compliance.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/22.04.2024**