

SC No. 379/2023

State Vs. Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj and Ors

FIR No. 140/2023, PS Saket

20.07.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both the accused produced from JC.
Sh. Anand Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Sh. Jagdish Kumar Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ajay Singh Chauhan along with Adv Mohit Kumar
Gupta and Adv Naveen Sharma.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Adv Harbans Singh could not be served as given address was reported to be found locked and mobile number 8700405995 was also coming switch off. **This witness i.e. PW Adv Harbans Singh shall be summoned again in due course.**

List on date already fixed i.e. 22.07.2024 for further prosecution evidence.

At this stage, it is submitted by accused Ajay Singh Chauhan that he has been extended threats from some inmates in Mulakat area, lock-up cell, Saket Courts and also while commutation to and from jail.

The concerned jail superintendent be notified for considering the separate Kharja while commutation and report on the alleged threats being issued to the accused Ajay Singh Chauhan and also lock up, In-charge, Saket Courts to consider lodging the accused Ajay Singh Chauhan in separate Kharja.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned jail superintendent for information and compliance.

Copy of this order be also sent to the Lock-up, Incharge, Saket Courts for information and compliance.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/20.07.2024