

**CNR No. DLST01-008422-2023**  
**SC No. 379 of 2023**  
**State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 140/2023**  
**PS Saket**  
**24.01.2025**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj in person on interim bail.  
Accused Ajay Singh Chauhan in person on bail.  
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.  
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.  
PW Sh. Ranjit Singh Dalal in person.

In terms of Order dated 16.08.2024, photographs of motorcycle bearing registration no. DL-8SAF-8103 which was released on superdari, have been placed on record.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW4 Sh. Ranjit Singh Dalal has been examined-in-chief by State and cross-examined on behalf of accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj. His cross-examination on behalf of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

Process to PW Ms. Asha, Advocate received back unserved with the report that the said chamber was found locked, however, two mobile phone numbers were affixed on the gate of the said chamber. On being called on the said mobile phone numbers, Sh. Rajesh Jha Advocate and Sh. Randheer Advocate had informed that there is no advocate in the name of Ms. Asha.

Contd....

:2:

Thereafter, inquiries were made from Saket Bar Association, however, no information regarding Advocate Asha could be collected.

PW Sh. Govind Singh was summoned for today, however, his process has not received back.

IO/SI Dinesh Kumar was also summoned for today, however, he has requested for exemption on the ground that he has to go for the investigation of the murder case which took place last night.

PW Advocate Harbans Singh is stated to be running in judicial custody in case FIR No. 367/2024 PS Govind Puri. **Let production warrants be issued against PW Advocate Harbans Singh for next date of hearing.**

**Let PWs, namely, Govind Singh, Advocate Sanju Arora and Advocate Asha (mentioned at Serial No. 04, 06 and 08 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

**IO be summoned through the SHO concerned to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 17.03.2025.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/24.01.2025