

SC No. 379 of 2023
State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.
FIR No. 140/2023
PS Saket

17.03.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Ajay Singh Chauhan in person on bail.
Accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj produced
from JC.
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ajay Singh Chauhan.
PW Govind Singh in person.
PW Harbans Singh produced from JC.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW5 Govind Singh has been examined-in-chief by State and cross-examined on behalf of accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj. His cross-examination on behalf of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW6 Harbans Singh has been examined-in-chief by State. His cross-examination on behalf of both the accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

Process to PW Advocate Asha received back unserved with the report that the said chamber was found locked and on inquiry from the nearby chambers, no information could be collected.

Contd....

:2:

Process to Advocate Sanju Arora received back unserved with the report that the said house was found locked.

At this stage, PW6 Harbans Singh submits that Advocate Asha was his associate and he shall ensure her presence on the next date of hearing. PW6 Harbans Singh has also provided the mobile phone number of Advocate Asha i.e. 9810585101.

Let PWs, namely, Advocate Sanju Arora and Advocate Asha (mentioned at Serial No. 06 and 08 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the DCP concerned for next date of hearing.

Let PW Ahlmad Deepak (mentioned at Serial No. 09 in the list of witnesses) be also summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 06.05.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/17.03.2025**