

SC No.379/2023

State Vs. Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj and Ors

FIR No. 140/2023, PS Saket

06.05.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are present.
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ajay Singh Chauhan.
PW Deepak, Ahlmad in the court of Ld. ASJ
(FTC-2)/West District, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Deepak is examined as PW7. He is not cross examined on behalf of both the accused persons despite opportunity given. He accordingly stands discharged.

PW Advocate Asha is served on her whats app number. However, upon telephonic intimation to Naib Prosecution, she is stated to have gone out of Delhi in connection with demise of her relative.

It is also reported on the summons of PW Advocate Sanju Arora that One Sanuj Arora was found at the given address who claimed to be not known by the name of Sanju Arora and on this pretext, he refused to receive the summons.

Issue notice to the IO SI Dinesh to clarify the name of PW Advocate Sanju Arora and to ensure his presence before the court on the next date of hearing. IO SI Dinesh is further directed to collect the summons for appearance of PW Adv Sanju Arora on the next date of hearing.

IO SI Dinesh himself be also notified to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

PW Advocate Asha be summoned again for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 23.08.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/06.05.2025