

SC No. 379 of 2023
State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.
FIR No. 140/2023
PS Saket

23.08.2025

Today, lawyers are observing strike and abstaining from work.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused in person on bail.
PW Sh. Sanuj Arora (mobile phone 8076475878)
(mentioned as Sanju Arora in the list of witnesses)
in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Sh. Sanuj Arora, Advocate is present for his evidence, however, certain clarifications are required from the IO in respect of the identity of this witness and his statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. **This witness is discharged unexamined for today.**

Process to PW Ms. Asha, Advocate received back unserved with the report that on being contacted on the mobile phone no. 9810585101, Ms. Asha Advocate had informed that she does not have any connection with the present case and that she is not the said Asha.

On the previous date, Ms. Asha, Advocate had telephonically informed the naib prosecution that she could not appear on the said date as she was out station due to the death of her relative. Her role as a witness can be ascertained after her

Contd....

:2:

appearance during the trial and since despite repeated summons, she is not appearing before the Court, the Court is constrained to issue bailable warrants. **Accordingly, let bailable warrants in sum of Rs 10,000/- with one surety in the like amount be issued against PW Ms. Asha, Advocate, through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

PW Sh. Sanuj Arora, Advocate is bound down for the next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

IO/SI Dinesh be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing for clarifications in regard to witness Ms. Asha, Advocate and identification of Sh. Sanuj Arora, Advocate.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 16.10.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/23.08.2025**