

SC No. 379 of 2023
State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.
FIR No. 140/2023
PS Saket

16.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ajay Singh Chauhan.
PWs Ms. Asha Singh and Sh. Sanuj Arora in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW8 Ms. Asha Singh has been examined-in-chief and partly cross-examined by State. Her remaining cross-examination on behalf of the State is deferred at request of Ld. Additional PP for the State as CD containing CCTV footage in which the incident was captured already Ex. P1 could not be played today due to some technical glitch in the CD as informed by computer branch official Sh. Kumar Gaurav.

IO/SI Dinesh Kumar submits that he had copy of the footage in a pendrive and he can produce the same on the next date of hearing along with certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act. Ld. Counsels for the accused persons hve expressed no objection in this regard.

PW8 Ms. Asha Singh is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Contd....

:2:

IO/SI Dinesh Kumar be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing along with afore-said pendrive and certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 12.11.2025 at 12:00 Noon.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/16.10.2025**