

SC No. 379 of 2023

State Vs Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj & Anr.

FIR No. 140/2023

PS Saket

12.11.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ajay Singh Chauhan.
PW8 Ms. Asha Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.
PW8 Ms. Asha Singh is present but the investigating officer is absent and Ld. Public Prosecutor is also busy in some other Court. There are 53 witnesses in this case.

Let fresh notice be issued to IO/SI Dinesh Kumar through the SHO concerned along with pendrive containing CCTV footage and certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act for 15.01.2026.

PW8 Ms. Asha Singh is bound down for 15.01.2026.

Additionally, let witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 10, 12, 13 and 14 in the list of witnesses be also summoned through the SHO concerned for **15.01.2026**.

Let PWs Dr. Yash Krishna, Dr. Kushal Narula, Dr. Mrinal Jaiswal (mentioned at Serial No. 19, 20 and 21 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for **16.01.2026 at 02:00 PM**.

Contd....

:2:

Let witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 24, 25 and 26 in the list of witnesses be also summoned through the SHO concerned for **16.01.2026 at 10:00 AM.**

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for the afore-said dates.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **15.01.2026 and 16.01.2026 at 10:00 AM & 02:00 PM.**

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/12.11.2025