

17 SC 379/2023 STATE Vs. KAMESHWAR SINGH  
@MANOJ AND ANS.  
FIR No. 140/2023  
PS Saket

15.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused Kameshwar Singh @ Manoj.  
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.  
PW8 Ms. Asha Singh in person.  
IO/SI Dinesh Kumar is present alongwith his laptop and one pen drive containing relevant footage of the incident.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW-8, Ms. Asha Singh has been further cross-examined by the State and on behalf of accused persons and discharged.

List for further prosecution evidence on the date already fixed on 16.01.2026.

(Samar Vishal)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/15.01.2026