

SC 379/2023
STATE Vs. KAMESHWAR SINGH
@MANOJ AND ANS.
FIR No.140/2023
PS Saket

16.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh and Sh. Keshav Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.
Sh. Bharat Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Kameshwar Singh.
PW Sh. Ajeet Singh in person.
PW Sh. Birender Singh in person.
PW Sh. Rajiv Vashisht in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Sh. Ajeet Singh as PW-10 has been examined in chief by the State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused persons and discharged.

PW Sh. Birender Singh as PW-11 has been examined in chief by the State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused persons and discharged.

PW Sh. Rajiv Vashisht as PW12 has been examined in chief by the State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused persons and discharged.

At this stage, accused Ajay Singh Chauhan submits that he does not dispute the genuineness of copy of his license of revolver and bill of M/s Bedi Gun House and Order of DM/ADM, Pulwama J & K dt. 17.06.2023 and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the above said documents i.e. **Ex. PA-1 to Ex. PA-3**.

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses I.e Anil Vedi and the District Magistrate Pulwama, J & K mentioned in this regard in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.

Witness at serial no. 27 to 35 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for 16.03.2026.

Witness at serial no. 36 to 42 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for 17.03.2026.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List for further prosecution evidence on 16.03.2026 and 17.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/16.01.2026