

**SC 379/2023**  
**STATE Vs. KAMESHWAR SINGH @MANOJ AND ANS.**  
**FIR No. 140/2023**  
**PS Saket**

**16.03.2026**

**Present:-** Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Kameshwar Singh.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.  
PW HC Amit in person.  
SI Ajay, PW SI Amit Grewal, HC Zile Singh and DO/HC Lokesh Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW HC Amit as PW-13 has been examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused Kameshwar Singh. Cross-examination on behalf of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan “Nil. Opportunity given”. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

DO/HC Pankaj Tanwar, HC Ravinder and HC Dinesh have sent their exemption request. Perused and request allowed.

SI Ajay, PW SI Amit Grewal, HC Zile Singh and DO/HC Lokesh Kumar are present. However, they are discharged unexamined as regular Ld. Additional PP for the state is on leave today.

PW DO/ASI Kavinder is absent despite service.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on the date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2026.

**(Samar Vishal)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/16.03.2026**