

SC No.379/2023

State Vs. Kameshwar Singh and Ajay Singh

FIR no.140/23

PS Saket

15.05.2026

Present: None for the State.  
Both accused persons are present.  
Sh Anant Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Kameshwar along with Adv Sh. Bharat Gupta and  
Adv Rajat Mathur.  
Sh. Baldev Singh and Sh. Keshav Chaudhary, Ld.  
Proxy counsels for accused Ajay Singh Chauhan.

Matter is listed for further PE.

Witness HC Ankur and Ct. Punit are absent despite  
service.

Witnesses ASI Satyaveer, HC Manmohan and Ct.  
Manvir are present.

It is noted that on the last two dates of hearing i.e.  
13.05.2026 and 14.05.2026, due to non appearance on behalf of  
the State, witnesses appeared before the court were discharged  
unexamined. Today also, no one is present on behalf of the State.

Due to absence of Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the  
State, witnesses ASI Satyaveer, HC Manmohan and Ct. Manvir  
are discharged unexamined for today.

Witnesses at S. No. 27 and 29 to 33 mentioned in  
the list of witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also  
summoned for next date of hearing.

At this stage, an application filed on behalf of  
accused Ajay Singh Chauhan for releasing the recovered revolver

is pending consideration.

-2/2-

As per reply filed by ASI Rajesh Kumari, arm license of accused Ajay Kumar Chauhan was got cancelled by the Magistrate, Pulwama District J&K. It is further stated that the court has directed the SHO PS Saket to provide necessary protection to the complainant M Radha on each and every date of hearing at Saket Court Complex, New Delhi as accused persons may harm her.

Considering the facts that the license of the said recovered revolver was got cancelled and accused persons may harm the complainant, the present application moved on behalf of accused Ajay Singh Chauhan for releasing his revolver stands dismissed.

Put up for further PE on 19.08.2026.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/15.05.2026**